

---

No. 17-1773

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Seventh Circuit**

---

KATHERINE EVANS,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:15-cv-04498.  
The Honorable **Matthew F. Kennelly**, Judge Presiding.

---

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Brian Melendez,  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
Suite 2800  
225 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4662  
Ph. 612.367.8734  
brian.melendez@btlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
ACA International



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1773

Short Caption: Evans v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

## Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Source of Authority to File .....	1
Statement Under Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Appellees’ disputes did not trigger the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act’s prohibition because the disputes were frivolous and immaterial.....	4
A. Congress enacted, and has frequently amended, the Consumer Credit Protection Act as a coherent, integrated scheme for consumer credit protection. ....	4
B. The only provision with respect to which the term “disputed debt” in 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8) could have been interpreted at the time of its enactment in 1977 was 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b).....	7
C. The Fair Credit Reporting Act’s procedure for a consumer to dispute information provided by a furnisher must be, and consistently has been, interpreted to exclude frivolous or immaterial disputes. ....	9
D. The Consumer Credit Protection Act’s provisions — including both the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the Fair Credit Reporting Act — must be read together as parts of a whole, in which case the Appellees’ disputes were frivolous and immaterial.....	14
II. The credit-and-collection industry operates in a nationwide market, so both public policy and due process favor consistent and predictable application of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act. ....	16
III. A recent study undertaken by ACA shows that invalid disputes of collectible debt impose a significant burden on the credit-and-collection industry and, in turn, on the national credit economy. ....	21
A. The national credit economy depends on the credit-and-collection industry’s efficient operation. ....	21

B. A recent study undertaken by ACA shows that invalid disputes of collectible debt impose a significant burden on the credit-and-collection industry..... 23

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements

Certificate of Service

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bethesda Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen*,  
485 U.S. 399 (1988) ..... 15

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 11

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012) ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*Dalton v. Capital Assoc’d Indus., Inc.*,  
257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Esquibel v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.*,  
276 F. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012) ..... 16, 17, 19, 20

*Gamby v. Equifax Info. Servs.*,  
2010 WL 46946 (E.D. Mich Jan. 7, 2010) ..... 13

*Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP*,  
584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988) ..... 15

*Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire*,  
477 U.S. 207 (1986) ..... 15

*Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. of Va.*,  
526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Shames-Yeakel v. Citizens Fin. Bank*,  
677 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 13

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 4

*United States v. Battista*,  
575 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*United States v. Carr*,  
880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 14

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 16, 20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3) ..... 10, 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a) ..... 9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) ..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1) ..... 11, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8) ..... 7, 8, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) ..... 7, 8, 9, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1692I ..... 11, 16

United States Code title 47 ..... 14

ATM Fee Reform Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-102, tit. VII,  
subtit. A, 113 Stat. 1463 (1999) ..... 7

Cash Discount Act, Pub. L. No. 97-25, 95 Stat. 144 (1981) ..... 6

Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat.  
176 (1968) ..... *passim*

Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, tit. III, 82  
Stat. 176, 196 (1968) ..... 5

Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-  
208, § 2413, 100 Stat. 3009, 3009-447 (1996) ..... 10

Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-  
208, subtit. D, ch. 1 (1996) ..... 7

Consumer Leasing Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-240, 90 Stat. 257  
(1976) ..... 6

Consumer Reporting Employment Clarification Act of 1998,  
Pub. L. No. 105-347, 112 Stat. 3208 (1998) ..... 7

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility & Disclosure Act of  
2009, Pub. L. No. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009)..... 7

Credit & Debit Card Receipt & Clarification Act of 2007, Pub. L.  
No. 110-241 (2007) ..... 7

Credit Repair Organizations Act ..... 7

Credit Repair Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. A, tit.  
II, subtit. D, ch. 2, § 2451, 110 Stat. 3009 (1997) ..... 7

Depository Institutions Deregulation & Monetary Control Act of  
1980 ..... 6

Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act ..... 7

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, Pub. L. No. 95-630, tit. XX, 92  
Stat. 3641, 3728 ..... 6

Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No.  
94-239, 90 Stat. 251 (1976) ..... 6

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, tit. V, 93  
Stat. 1724, 1749 (1974) ..... 5

Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.  
108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003) ..... 7

Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.  
108-159, § 312(c), 117 Stat. 1952, 1990 (2003) ..... 11

Fair Credit & Charge Card Disclosure Act of 1988, Pub. L. No.  
100-583, 102 Stat. 2960 (1988) ..... 6

Fair Credit Billing Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, tit. III, 93 Stat. 1724,  
1738 (1974) ..... 5, 6, 23

Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1127  
 (1970) ..... 5, 11, 15, 16

Fair Credit Reporting Act § 623 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2)..... 9

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat.  
 874 (1977) ..... *passim*

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act § 802(d), 15 U.S.C. § 1692(d)..... 15

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act § 802(e), 15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) ..... 16

Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.  
 109-351, § 802(c), 120 Stat. 1966, 2006–07 (2006) ..... 9

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 113 Stat. 1338..... 7

Home Ownership & Equity Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.  
 103-325, tit. I, subtit. B, § 151, 108 Stat. 2160, 2190 (1994)..... 6

Mortgage Reform & Anti-Predatory Lending Act, Pub. L. No.  
 111-203, 124 Stat. 2136 (2010) ..... 7

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997..... 7

Private Student Loan Transparency & Improvement Act of  
 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-315, 122 Stat. 3478 (2008)..... 7

Riegle Community Development & Regulatory Improvement Act  
 of 1994 ..... 6

Ted Weiss Child Support Enforcement Act of 1992, Pub. L. No.  
 102-537, 106 Stat. 3531 (1992) ..... 6

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-  
 243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227) ..... 14

Truth in Lending Act..... 5

Truth in Lending Act Amendments of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-29,  
 109 Stat. 271 (1995) ..... 7

Truth in Lending Act Class Action Relief Act of 1995, Pub. L.  
 No. 104-12, 109 Stat. 161 (1995) ..... 6



Truth in Lending Simplification & Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 96-221, tit. VI, 94 Stat. 132, 168 (1980) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. § 660.4(d)(1)–(2) ..... 12

16 C.F.R. § 660.4(f) ..... 12

ACA International, *The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the U.S. National and State Economies in 2013* (2014) ..... 21

ACA International, Research Note, “An Exploratory Analysis of the Costs of Invalid Disputes,” *online at [www.acainternational.org](http://www.acainternational.org)* (accessed Oct. 26, 2017) ..... 24

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 252 (2012) ..... 14

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 539 (1947) ..... 14

Josh Adams, ACA International White Paper, *The Role of Third-Party Debt Collection in the U.S. Economy* (Jan. 2016), *online at <http://www.acainternational.org/assets/research-statistics/aca-wp-role3rdparty.pdf>* (accessed Oct. 25, 2017) ..... 21
